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Commission des alcools 
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Suite 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

90, avenue Sheppard East 
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Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Kawartha Downs  

Date     July 17, 2021 Post Time 16:00 

Weather   Overcast, Light Drizzle        20 deg. Celsius Wind: 8 km/h E 

Track Condition Fast 

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races  2 Total Entries  89 

Mutual Handle $ 23706 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour Mike Weber David Stewart (remote)  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office:  

Mike Shea is excused from one drive. 

Marc St. Louis is excused from three drives. 

Races: 

Race 1: Clear.  

Race 2: Breath test strip utilized. Clear. 

Race 3: Clear. #3 Lydi Lulu Belle finished with broken equipment (hopple hanger). 

Race 4: Clear.  

Race 5: Judges’ Inquiry: #3 Party Life (Doug Hie) made a break after the quarter pole and 
finished 3rd, no violations of the breaking rules. 

#4 Imasharpdealer (Ryan Guy) made a break after the start and finished 2nd, no violations 
of the breaking rules.  

Race 6: Reviewed the break of #1 Day Of Honor (Ryan Guy) before the quarter pole. 

Beau Brown did use more than acceptable wrist action while driving Rockinmydream, 
violation of AGCO Rule 22.23.01(a) and 22.23.03(b). Beau Brown is subject to a 3-day 
driving suspension July 24/21 to July 26/21 inclusive and $200 monetary penalty. (first 
offence) Ruling #1260119. 
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A film review will be held with driver Justin Turcotte for using more than acceptable wrist 
action when urging with his whip while driving Shad. 

Race 7: #1 TJ Thunder (Gordon Ley) moves from the two-hole coming out of the last turn 
while #5 Stayinalivehahaha (Ondrej Gois) was on his outside, causing driver Gois to move 
into a wider path to avoid his horse’s front legs from being struck by Ley’s wheel. As a 
result of the interference #1 TJ Thunder finished 2nd and was placed 3rd and #5 
Stayinalivehahaha finished 3rd and was placed 2nd. 

Driver Gordon Ley is found guilty of driver interference AGCO Rule 22.05.01(a) and is 
subject to a three-day driving suspension from July 23/21 to July 25/21 inclusive. Ruling 
#1260144. 

Race 8: Clear.  

Race 9: Test strip utilized. Clear. 

Race 10: Reviewed the breaks of #1 Sonofamillionaire (Tyler Jones), #2 Iam What I Am 
(Ryan Desroche) after the start. Also reviewed the break of #6 Janes Angel (John 
Thomson) after the quarter pole and interferences given to #2 Iam What I Am and #7 Frick 
(Nick Boyd). 

Claims: Race 9: Shadow Of Lindy (1) $8000 Trainer: Kyle Fellows Owners: Louie Sorella 
and Stewart McQueen 

                             

 

 

 

  

 


